RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville and El Dorado County continue to work together for the benefit of our community; and

WHEREAS, the Placerville Aquatic Center is located at 3071 Benham Street, Placerville, CA 95667; and

WHEREAS, in the past the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors has been sympathetic to the fact that 70% of the people who attend the City of Placerville Aquatics Center reside outside the City limits; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Placerville on March 8, 2016 adopted Resolution No. 8396, requesting assistance in the amount of \$20,000 each year for the next five years beginning July 1, 2016 to offset some of the maintenance and operational costs associated with providing a comprehensive aquatics program during the summer months; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code §25553, the El Dorado Board of Supervisors desires to grant the City's request for aid in the amount of \$20,000 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017. Subsequent funding will be subject to budgetary review and Board of Supervisors approval each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, this aid shall be used by the City of Placerville within one year from the time it is extended by the County and any sum or property remaining at the end of the year shall be returned to the County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville shall report the disposition of the aid made by the Board of Supervisors within one year from the time it is received.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors awards \$20,000 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 to the City of Placerville Aquatic Center located at 3071 Benham Street, Placerville, CA 95667 to offset maintenance and operational costs associated with people who reside outside the City limits and participate in the aquatics program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 20__, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors